TOWNSHIP OF CHATHAM ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES AUGUST 23, 2018

Mr. Vivona called the Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment to order at 7:30pm with the
reading of the Open Public Meetings Act.

Roll Call

Answering present to the roll call were Mr. Vivona, Mr. Weston, Mr. Borsinger, Mr. Hyland, and Mr.
Newman. Mr. Williams, Mr. Styple, Ms. Labadie, and Mr. Fitt were absent.

Approval of Minutes

Mr. Newman made a motion to approve the minutes from the July 19, 2018 meeting. Mr. Weston
seconded the motion. All board members were in favor of the motion.

Request for Time Extension for Variances Previously Granted

Happiness Diru Calendar BOA 14-20-17
35 Susan Drive
Block: 20 Lot: 17

Happiness Diru, owner and applicant, requested a time extension for variances to build the single family
home that was previously approved by the Zoning Board.

A motion was made by Mr. Borsinger to grant the time extension requested, seconded by Mr. Newman.
Roll Call: Mr. Vivona, Mr. Weston, Mr. Borsinger, Mr. Hyland and Mr. Newman. All in favor

Hearings

Jim & Heather Cunningham Calendar BOA 18-35-5.03
141 Meyersville Road
Block: 35 Lot: 5.03

Site visit scheduled for Saturday, September 8, 2018 at 9:00am.

Mr. Cunningham, owner, stated that an in-ground pool was installed in 2014-2015. Final engineering
inspection was scheduled and failed because the pool and the pool equipment did not meet side yard
setback requirements. Pool is 15.2 feet where 20 feet is required and pool equipment is 12.8 feet where
20 feet is required. Mr. Cunningham believes that the pool company measured using the neighbor’s
fence. Mr. Cunningham stated that the neighbor at 145 Meyersville Road is ok with the pool and is
willing to come to the meeting or provide a letter.

Mr. Cunningham stated that Engineering review letter from final inspection notes a failure to put a
swale on the south side of the pool. Mr. Cunningham states that an attempt has been made to address
drainage around the pool and that he is comfortable with the rain runoff.

Mr. Shaw questioned whether the Engineering comment regarding overage in impervious coverage has
been addressed. Mr. Cunningham stated that his Engineer will address this concern at the next meeting.
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Mr. Borsinger asked if the Engineer checks the measurements before a pool install.
Mr. Ruschke stated that no measurements are done by Township Engineer. Measurements would be a

homeowner and contractor responsibility.

George & Debra Hatzinas Calendar BOA 18-60-3
6 Cedar Lane
Block: 60 Lot: 3

Site visit scheduled for Saturday, September 8, 2018 at 9:30am.

Mr. Hatzinas, owner, stated that he and his wife have lived at this property for 6 years. Mr. Hatzinas
stated that it is a corner lot and a double lot. Home is currently 3 bedrooms and 1 bathroom. This
application proposes to add a level with 3 bedrooms and 2 bathrooms upstairs. This addition would not
meet front yard setback where 25 feet is required and 8 feet is proposed.

Mr. Shaw questioned the owner and asked if they had read the Engineering review letter and
considered changing their “front” yard designation to Hillside to eliminate one of the variances needed.
Mr. Shaw also noted that this is possibly a request for 3 % stories.

Mr. Borsinger would like a comparison of this proposed height to other neighboring homes.

Mr. Hatzinas stated that he would like to renovate and add instead of knocking down and rebuilding.
Aleksandra Bury Calendar BOA 17-48.17-133
341 Green Village Road

Block: 48.17 Lot: 133

Site visit scheduled for Saturday, September 8, 2018 at 10:00am.

Aleksandra Bury, owner, stated that this application proposes reconstruction of a single family dwelling.
The proposed application uses existing foundation with a second story addition and an addition for an
attached garage. This application requires 2 front setbacks where 75 feet is required and 42 feet is
proposed, and a side yard setback where 30 feet is required and 14 feet is proposed.

Mr. Vivona questioned wetland areas on the property.

Ms. Bury stated that it took almost a year to get required NJDEP approvals and that she has all approvals
needed, pending approval for septic system.

Mr. Ruschke, Township Engineer, required that NJDEP approvals be provided.

Mr. Shaw, Township Attorney, questioned follow up from the Engineering review memo dated 7/24/18
regarding whether or not this property is an Area of Special Flood Hazard.
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Mr. Ruschke stated that NJDEP approvals were needed to verify if this property was in the Flood Hazard

area.

St. Hubert’s Animal Welfare Center Calendar BOA 18-142-4.01
575 Woodlawn Avenue

Block: 152 Lot: 4.01

The Site visit report was read into the record by Mr. Vivona.

Mr. Vivona stated that his major concern with this application was the color of the proposed structure.
Mr. Dennison stated that the color sandstone was chosen for the structure.

Mr. Shaw questioned the replacement building and verified that it would be smaller.

Mr. Dennison confirmed that the existing building would be demolished and the new wood frame
structure would be smaller than the original.

Mr. Ruschke stated that St. Huberts should close previous project.

A motion was made by Mr. Hyland to grant the variances requested, seconded by Mr. Weston.
Roll Call: Mr. Vivona, Mr. Weston, Mr. Borsinger, Mr. Hyland and Mr. Newman. All in favor

Resolution of Approval

St. Hubert’s Animal Welfare Center Calendar BOA 18-142-4.01
575 Woodland Avenue
Block: 142 Lot: 4.01

A motion was made by Mr. Newman to adopt the Resolution as submitted, seconded by Mr. Weston.
Roll Call: Mr. Vivona, Mr. Weston, Mr. Borsinger, Mr. Hyland and Mr. Newman. All in favor
With no other business before the Zoning Board of Adjustment, Mr. Newman moved to adjourn the

meeting, Mr. Hyland seconded the motion, and it carried unanimously.

Meg Smith
Zoning Board Secretary



